Danville Area School District
2023-2024 Assessment
Results



Danville Primary School
Assessment Results



Grade

K

1st

2nd

K-2 Totals

DPS Reading Results

DPS Beginning-of-Year DIBELS Results

Strategic Intensive
Negligible/ Support/Some Support/At

Grade Minimal Risk Risk Risk

K 53 (36%) 39 (27%) 53 (37%)

1st 92 (54%) 42 (25%) 36 (21%)

2nd 88 (53%) 31 (19%) 47 (28%)

K-2 Totals 233 (48%) 112 (23%) 136 (28%)

DPS End-of-Year DIBELS Results
Net Growth Strategic Net Growth Intensive

Negligible/ from Support/Some from Support/At
Minimal Risk BOY-EOY Risk BOY-EOY Risk

112 (76%)
133 (76%)
112 (61%)
357 (71.3%)

40% 23 (16%)

22% 19 (11%)
8% 34 (20%)
23% 76 (15.2%)

(
-14% 23 (13%)

(

(

9% 13 (9%)

1% 32 (19%)
-8% 68 (13.5%)

Net Growth
from
BOY-EOY

-28%
-8%
-9%

-14%



DPS Math Results

Overall Norm-Referenced Placements
BOY-EQOY

49% 20%

4% 9% 65%
Fall (Beginning of
Year - November 15)
) Mid or Above Grade Level @ Early On Grade Level One Grade Level Below o Two Grade Levels Below
164 Students 67 Students 93 Students 11 Students

(From 12 Students) (From 30 Students) (From 219 Students} (From 74 Students)

28% 3%

22%

. Three or More Grade Levels Below

0 Students

(From 0 Students)



Grade K

Grade 1

Grade 2

DPS Math Results

Grade Level Norm-Referenced Placements
BOY-EQOY

Most Recent

Winter (November 16 - March
1)

Most Recent

Fall (Beginning of Year -
November 15)

Most Recent

Fall (Beginning of Year -
November 15)

50%

24%

57%

5%

42%

2%

19%

17%

19%

6%

22%

12%

30%

59%

24%

69%

31%

61%

0%

1%

19%

6%

25%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%



Danville Area School District
PSSA Results



District-Wide Math Proficiency

2024 Danville Area School District PSSA Math Results

2023 State
Number % Below % Proficient Average % Pro

Grade Scored % Advanced % Proficient % Basic Basic and Above and Above
3 154 36.4 31.8 20.1 11.7 68.2 51.7
4 160 25.6 25.6 24 .4 24.4 51.2 46.5
5 168 34.5 33.9 23.8 7.7 69.4 42.8
6 161 23 26.7 31.7 18.6 49.7 36.5
7 173 15.6 24.3 28.3 31.8 39.9 33.2
8 167 15.6 24.6 28.7 31.1 40.2 26.1



District-Wide Math Longitudinal Cohort Performance

PSSA Math: Percentage of ADV and PRO (CSIU Ranking)

Grade 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
3 66% (8) - 62% (4) 58% (7) 56% (9) 68% (6)
4 61% (3) - 47% (2) 51% (7) 61% (7) 51% (7)
5 73% (1) - 60% (1) 54% (4) 63% (4) 68% (3)
6 48% (4) - 36% (4) 38% (8) 45% (10) 50% (5)
7 60% (3) - 40% (4) 47% (3) 47% (5) 40% (6)
8 48% (5) - 29% (6) 46% (2) 40% (5) 40% (3)



District-Wide ELA Proficiency

2024 Danville Area School District PSSA ELA Results

2023 State
Number % Below % Proficient Average % Pro
Grade Scored % Advanced % Proficient % Basic Basic and Above and Above
3 154 13.6 48.7 234 14.3 62.3 54
4 160 20.6 30 38.1 11.3 50.6 51.8
5 167 15.6 50.9 25.1 8.4 66.5 53.7
6 161 224 459 29.2 25 68.4 55.6
7 173 17.9 37.6 39.9 4.6 55.5 54.5
8 168 16.7 45.2 25.6 12.5 61.9 52.7



District-Wide ELA Longitudinal Cohort Performance

PSSA ELA: Percentage of ADV and PRO (CSIU Ranking)

Grade 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
3 74% (5) - 72% (3) 63% (6) 56% (10) 62.3% (8)
4 77% (3) - 58% (9) 63% (5) 62% (5) 50.6% (7)
5 76% (2) - 74% (3) 70% (4) 70% (3) 66.5% (4)
6 71% (6) - 70% (3) 65% (6) 61% (10) 68.4% (4)
7 71% (6) - 74% (2) 70% (2) 62% (5) 55.5% (8)
8 72% (3) - 65% (3) 81% (1) 67% (4) 61.9% (5)



District-Wide Science Performance
Levels

2024 Danville Area School District PSSA Science Results

2023 State
Number % Below % Proficient Average % Pro
Grade Scored % Advanced % Proficient % Basic Basic and Above and Above
4 160 30% 47.50% 19.40% 3.10% 77.50% (11) 74.20%

8 166 30.70% 33.70% 15.70% 19.90% 64.40% (6) 57%



Danville Area School District
2023-2024 Keystone Results



Keystone Algebra | Results
(4th in CSIU)

Algebra Keystone Results

Bel
14.1%

Adv
28.8%

Bas
30.3%

Pro
26.8%




Keystone Algebra | Results: Middle School

MS Algebra Results

4.4%

36.3%

59.3%




Keystone Algebra | Results: High School

HS Algebra Results

14.1%

28.8%

30.3%

26.8%



Keystone Biology Results
(4th in CSIU)

Biology Keystone Results

Bel
14.7%

Adv
38.4%

Bas
16.3%

Pro
30.5%




Keystone Literature Results
(1stin CSIU)

Keystone Literature Results

Adv
29.2%

Pro
50.7%

Bel
9.6%

Bas
10.5%




Keystone Literature Results
10th Grade

10th Grade Results

5.3%

9.9% 26.5%

98.3%



Keystone Literature Results
9th Grade

9th Grade Results

43.2%

56.8%




Danville Area School District
2023-2024 AP Report



Access

Year Percentage of 10th-12th Grade Students
Participating in at Least 1 AP Course

2022-2023 31%

2023-2024 35%

2024-2025 (scheduled for upcoming year) | 47%



Access (Five Year Score Summary)

{B) scHooL SUMMARY

Total AP Students
Number of Exams 308 319 302 309 349
AP Students with Scores 3+ 126 112 111 107 130

% of Total AP Students with Scores 3+ 81.82 77.24 75.00 75.35 79.27



Performance (Five Year Score Summary)

@ % OF TOTAL AP STUDENTS WITH SCORES 3+

100%

82%

79%
I I77% 75% 75% I

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%



Performance Summary on AP Exams in 2024

Total AP Students in Your School: 164

56 79 110 96 349

Number of Exams 8

Percentage of Total Exams 2% 16% 23% 32% 28% 100%

Number of AP Students 7 47 64 71 49



Performance Summary on AP Exams in 2024

Siblectiotals -__-_ TotalExame
1

2-D Art and Design 1

3-D Art and Design 1 3 4
Biology 2: 2 9 8 21
Calculus AB 1 7 8 9 25
Calculus BC 1 10 1
Chemistry 4 1 8 3 26
Computer Science A 1 2 2 6 mn
Computer Science Principles 4 4 1 1 10
English Language and Composition 3 8 12 6 29
English Literature and Composition 2 12 5 19
Environmental Science 3 21 7 16 1 48
French Language and Culture 2 2
Human Geography 1 1
Macroeconomics 2 1 3

Microeconomics 1 1 2 4



Performance Summary on AP Exams in 2024

Sublectotas --—-- Total ams
3 5 2 1

Physics C: Mechanics 1

Precalculus 5 14 19
Spanish Language and Culture 2 2 2 6
Statistics 5 m 11 7 7 41
United States Government and Politics 2 10 1 n 34

United States History 4 5 9 5 23



